with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories with those under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial
assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

a)   The equity securities represent investments that the Group intends to hold for the long term for  strategic purposes. As
permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has designated these investments at the date of initial application as measured at FVOCI. On
transition to IFRS 9, an allowance for impairment of AED 330.33 million was recognized as an increase in opening retained
earnings and a decrease in cumulative changes in fair value reserve as at 1 January 2018.

b)   Trade and other receivables and Advances and bank balances and cash that were classified as loans and receivables
under IAS 39 are now classified as amortised cost. An increase of AED 17.65 million (non-cash transaction) in the allowance for
impairment over these receivables was recognized at 1 January 2018 on adoption of IFRS 9.

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification

under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39 Adjustments

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9

Financial assets AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

Investments
securities- Equity
(a)

Available-for-sale FVOCI –
equity

245,271 - 245,271

Investment
securities – debt

Held to maturity
investment

Amortised
cost

690 - 690

Investment
securities –
mutual funds

Held for trading FVTPL 33,243 - 33,243

Trade and other
receivables and
Advances (b)

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

455,514 (17,651) 437,863

Bank balances
and cash (b)

Loans and
receivables

Amortised
cost

352,621 - 352,621

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 (continued)

Page 15
RAK PROPERTIES

ANNUAL REPORT 2018

RAK PROPERTIES P.J.S.C. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

2. 	 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) (continued)

2.2 	 New and revised IFRSs applied with no material effect on the consolidated financial statements

The following new and revised IFRS, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, have
been adopted in these consolidated financial statements. The application of these revised IFRSs has not had any material